

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RJCMNT010

P	Ą	31		
			1	

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS PO BOX 349 CHARLESTON WU 25322

TERMS OF SALE

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

FOR

06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. **YTITIAUD** ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNITPRICE AMOUNT: 0001 LS 910-66 BID FORM SEE ROOFING MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND INSTALLATION CONTRACT TO REPLACE THE ROOF AND HVAC SYSTEMS AT THE SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL, CHARLESTON, WV, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID: SOUTH CENTRAL REGL. JAIL 6/30/2009; 1:30 PM 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 2009 JUL 21 PM 12: 44 EXHIBIT 5 IWV PURCHASING DWSION: WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-346-0546 July 55-053-4807 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6, BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER 2015 Quotation

RJCMNT010

PA	GE
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.Q.B FREIGHT.TERMS 06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BFQ NUMBER Quotation RJCMNT010

RJCMNT010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DATE PRIN	TED	○ ∞ TER	MS OF SAL	E 🔆 🔆	SHIP	APV		O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/										
BID OPENING DATE:	****	07/21/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT:	ITEM NU	MBER		IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
•	<u> </u>		20,3600,000,000				285.8180.8180.88	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
			E T.U.E			منووه ميد صويس	L			1
					ENT (5%)					
					STATE OF D AS A BI					
					ISH A PER			UCCESSE		
					OF THE A					
					IN THE FO					
					CREDIT, C					
	ł	1			AUTHORIZ		1			
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT S	UBMITTE	E D	
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWED	FOR PR	OJECTS		
					NAL OR BU				Γ	
					THE 5% I		, PERFO	RMANCE		:
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BON	ID.				
					A TWO)[
					YSTEM WIL	L BE A	KEANTKE	MENI U	•	
	INE SU	ICCESSF	OT AE	NDUK.						
	REV. I	1/00					1			
		7 0 0								
,							ļ			
	EXHIBI	Т7]			
	'						1			
}	DOMEST	TIC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WO	RKS		
1	PROJEC	CTS								VA. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10
					T VIRGIN					
					OR CONSTI				, NC	
					PROVEMENT					4
					E COST IS					
					NLY, WHEF HERE MORE					
					E STATE V					1
į					TS PRODUC					
					MACHINERY					
					PUBLIC V					
							<u> </u>		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	
CIGINATOLIC						CLECHUNG			DAIL.	
TITLE		FE	in			,	JA.	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADC ZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINDINGERAL REGI Quotation

RJCMNT010

∵. P∤	VGE :::
	4

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

REG'L JAIL & CORR'L AUTH'Y SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL SOUTHRIDGE BUSINESS PARK 1001 CENTRE WAY CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1001 558-2110

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TE	ERMS OF SALE SHIP V	A	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/2009		*		
BID OPENING DATE: 07/21		BID OF	PENING TIME I	01:30PM
LINE QUANTIFY	UOP CAT TEM NUM	/BEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE PRODUCT	UMINUM, GLASS OR STE IS LESS THAN \$50,00 TEEL ARE USED IN PUB	O OR LESS	S THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	E ALUMINUM, GLASS OR LY IF THE COST OF DO SONABLE. SUCH COST HIGHER THAN THE BID IF THE DOMESTIC ALUM BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUS AREA", AS DEFINED OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 3 THE FOREIGN MADE PRO	MESTIC PRIS UNREAS PRICE FOR INUM, GLAUCED IN A BY THE LODUCTS MA 0% OR MOR	RODUCTS IS FOU! SONABLE IF IT : OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	rs
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, GI THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY I REDUCTION II ALL VENDORS	THE AWARD OF A CON THE SPENDING OFFICE THAT THERE EXISTS A LASS OR STEEL THAT I WEST BID DOMESTIC PREQUEST, IN WRITING, N THE LOWEST BID FOR MUST INDICATE IN THE DREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS	R OF THE BID FOR L S REASONA ODUCTS, T A REEVAL SUCH DON EIR BID	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADDI	CT/ENGINEER AND/OR A	SENCY SHA	ALL BE REQUIRE	
	THE FOLLOWING SCHED PROJECT ADDENDA FOR	R STATE A	AGENCIES:	
PIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE			
SIGNATURE	Personne	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RICHNTO 10

RJCMNT010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	//A		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/			***************************************			***************************************		**************************************	
BID OPENING DATE		07/21/		200200000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPENING	TIME C	11:30PM
LINE	QUA	(NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	WBER:	Uiyi	T-PRICE	AMOUNT:
6.									
	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDUM	1
					IES THAT		L		
	I				THE PROJ		HE ADDE		
					ARDED TO				<u> </u>
		ASING D			THE ARCHI				•
					ENDUM TO ISSUED.	IHE SIA	IE AGEN	CY FUR	
** .	MUICU	IRE CO	NIKAC	1.12	reanen.				
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL		
	INTER	ESTED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE	SSARY,	EXTEND '	THE BID	
					ЕИДИМ ВНО				
	i			reen	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE	BID	
	OPENI	NG DATE	•						
	(3)	ALL ADD	ENDA S	SHOUL	D BE FORM	IALLY AC	KNOWLED	GED BY AL	
	1	RS AND			D TO TH			HASING	
	DIVIS	ION.	THE	SAME	RULES	AND RE	GULATIO	NS	
	THAT				ORIGINAL			ENT	
					ADDENDU			E ONLY	
					N ADDENDU				16
	I .	PURPOSE	OF C	IANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME A	ND/OR	
	DATE.							••	
	REV.	11/96							
1	***************************************								
	EXHIB	TT 10							•
	EVUID	11 10							
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	OGEME	NT				
	T MEDI	ERV ACE	มกนเ =	ממני פ	ECEIPT OF	THE EA	LIONING	CHECKED	
					ADE THE N				
					OR SPEC			monething of the	
***								•	
-	ADDEN	DUM NOS	• :						
			<u>'</u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	and the second of the second o	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DAT	
TITLE		FE	EIN				An	DDECC ALLAMA	ES TO BE MOTED ADOME



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for SEESES HEONUMBERS Quotation

RJCMNT010

3	10	AC	Ē	
			6	

FREIGHTTERMS

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Υ IL 25309-1001 558-2110

X FOB

RFQ COPY		8823					*****
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE		REG'L	JAIL	&	CORR'L	AUTH'
		H	SOUTH	CENT	RAL	. REGIO	NAL JA
		P	SOUTH	RIDGE	BU	SINESS	PARK
		1	1001	CENTRI	E W	/AY	
		L.Q.	CHADI	ECTON	ſ.	W	

06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT 9/09 ND. NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICAȚIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation R.I.C.MNT.0.1

RJCMNT010

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION OF REAL

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/2009				
# 1000 CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY	/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LICENSE. A	PPLICATIONS	•	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
CAPITOL COM	IPLEX, BUILD	WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
PROSPECTIVE		DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR BID.		
BIDDER TO C		ELCO MECHANI	eal Contractors	
	LICENSE NO	WV cr		
COPY OF THE			TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
AND REGULAT	TIONS, AND T ST FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERB		HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
	TCY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C	AT DEEM THE	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL TELEPHONE	VDITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RICHNTOLO

RJCMNT010

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

04/14/2000	84 Marie 195	HWS UF SAL	500000		SHIP VIA	**	900	F,O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	07/21/	/2000			***			his mass		
15.000.000.000.000.000			CAT	P.38888432	6006016060666.006066666	J UP	FNI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
EINE CI	JANTITY	DOP	CAT NO	l (EMNUMBER			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
СОИТЬ	RACT NUI	L AND HER O	VOID RDER.	, AND	TERMINATI	su	СН	CONTRACT		
REV.	5/2009									
			NO	TICE						
A SIG	NED BII	MUST	BE S	UBMITT	ED TO:					
	DEPARTI PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D			RATION					
	2019 WA	SHING	TON S VV 2	TREET, 5305-0	EAST					
THE E	ID SHOUNTER	LD CO	NTAIN HE BI	THIS D MAY	INFORMATI	ON NSI	ON DER	THE FACE ED:	OF	
SEALE	D BID									
BUYER	:			JOHN	ABBOTT		· *** *** ***			
REQ.	ND.:			RJCMN	T010		·			
BID 0	PENING	DATE:		7/21/	2009	. Law 2009	,			·
BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:30	PM					
PLEAS TO CO	E PROVI	OU RE	SARDI	NG YOU	in case in the second s		S N	ECESSARY		
PLEAS	E PRINT	1	į.		PERSON 1	1				
SIGNATURE			oee hev	снос SIDE	FOR TERMS AND &	ONDIT	HONS (the same and the same and the same of the	DATE	
TITLE	F	EIN	***************************************					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation RICHNTOID

RJCMNT010

P/	VGE∷∵
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

06/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/21		(Section 1997)	ind of sh	LE.		Shir Vi	K		F.O.5		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2009				BID	D OPENING TIME			:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY.	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	BER		UNITARIO	e.	AMOUNT
	CONCER	NING T	HIS C	UOTE:	Wu	<u>LIAM</u>		1 200 100	Mroorj	T64	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	RJCMNT	010	*****	TOTAL:	Bio Form
										·	
SIGNATURE		Tee	in	SEERE	Verse si		AMS AND COL	YOU'G	ns	DATE	
11145			235 A						ADDRES:	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID FORM

DATED: July 21, 2009 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

SUBMITTED TO:

State of West Virginia

Department Of Administration

Purchasing Division

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the:

ROOF AND HVAC REPLACEMENT FOR SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL JAIL CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

all in accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 253Q2, as follows:

TOTAL BASE BIL): ONE MILLIAN,	ONE HI	INDREO N	INETY-FOUR
THOUSAND	DOLLARS.		(<u>\$ 1,194</u>	1,000.00
ALTERNATES:				
The stated Base Bid is subje ('Provide' means 'furnish ar associated with the Work of	ct to the following additions on ad install.' Include in bids belo each Alternate.)	r deductions for ow all related co	Alternates which the cordination and mod	ne Owner may select. lification requirement
where indicated on Drawing	ide 2,400 additional linear feet s and as specified.			
ADD the sum of: TWE	NTY SEVEN THO	gusano,	EIGHT HUN	OREA
SEVENTY-NIN	E DOLLARS.		(\$ <u>27,8</u>	79.00

Alternate Bid N. 2 - Provide Andover or Automated Logic Controls (underline selected manufacturer.)
DEDUCT the sum of: No Bip
(\$ N/B)
Alternate Bid No. 3 – Replace all existing roof insulation with new tapered insulation to match existing roof contours.
ADD the sum of: THREE HOURED, FIFTY-FINE THOUSAND, FOLER
HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS. (\$355,452.00).
UNIT PRICES:
The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased from the stated allowance. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only.
Unit Price No. 1 – New Roof Ballast
Base Bid is to include an allowance to provide 50 tons of new gravel ballast as specified.
For new gravel ballast in excess of the stated allowance:
ADD \$ 57.50 /Ton
Unit Price No. 2 - New Concrete Walkway Pads
Base Bid is to include an allowance for 375' linear feet of new concrete walkway pads as specified.
For additional concrete walkway pads in excess of the stated allowance:
ADD \$ 11.50 /Linear Foot
Unit Price No. 3 - New Galvanized Metal Cleats For Re-Installation of Existing Metal Coping
Base Bid is to include an allowance for the replacement of 740 Galvanized Metal Cleats as specified.
For additional Galvanized Metal Cleats in excess of the stated allowance:
ADD \$ 23.00 /Metal Cleat

40.750

Unit Price No. 4 - New Roof Insulation

Base bid is to include an allowance for the replacement of 200 cubic foot of existing roof insulation with new roof insulation as specified.

For additional Roof Insulation Replacement in excess of the stated allowance:

ADD \$ 19.50 /Cubic Foot

Unit Price No. 5 - Repointing Masonry Mortar Joints

Base Bid is to include an allowance for the repointing of 75 linear feet of exterior masonry mortar joints:

ADD \$ 35.00 /Linear Foot

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than 180 days after receipt of a "Notice-to-Proceed." The Bidder understands that the Owner may retain a sum as set forth in Article 9, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liquidated Damages," of the Supplementary Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, such sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Contractor to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not to be construed in any sense a penalty.

fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the undersigned.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

ADDENDUM #1 - July 9, 2009 WEB

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: ELCO MECHANICAL COCHMICTORS

Address: P.O. Box 349

Address: CHARLESTON, WV 25322

Title: VICE TRESIDENT

Phone: 304-346-0546

END OF BID FORM

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids for Roof and HVAC Replacement For South Central Regional Jail, will be received by the State of West Virginia Regional Jail And Correctional Facility Authority, in accordance with the Request for Quotations issued by the State Of West Virginia Purchasing Division, at the time and date listed in the State's Request for Quotations. Bids will opened and publicly read aloud at that time.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans, and specifications. Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting: ZMM Architects & Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302; 304-342-0159 (phone); 304-345-8144 (fax).

Up to 2 sets of bidding documents for this project may be obtained by qualified prime contractors from the office of ZMM, Inc., Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302. A deposit of \$75.00, payable to ZMM, Inc., will be required for each set of documents. Deposits will be refunded if bidding documents are returned to the Architect in good condition within 20 days of bid date. Bidders will be responsible for cost of shipping and handling.

PDF electronic copies of the documents are available from the Architect's Office for Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) copy.

Request for Quotations may be obtained by contacting:

State Of West Virginia
Department Of Finance and Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Phone: 304-558-2063

Bidding documents may be examined at Architect's office or at one of the following locations during regular business hours:

Kan. Valley Builder's Assoc. 1627 Bigley Avenue Charleston, WV 25302 304-342-7141 McGraw-Hill/F. W. Dodge 437 19th Street Dunbar, WV 25064

304-766-6880/ FAX 304-766-6882

Contractors Association of WV 2114 Kanawha Boulevard East Charleston, WV 25311

304-342-1166

Construction Employers Assoc. of North Central WV, 2794 White Hall Blvd. White Hall, WV 26554 304-367-1290

Reed Construction Data 30 Technology Parkway South Suite 100 Norcross, GA 30092 770-417-4000/ FAX 770-849-6475

Procedures, policies and relevant sections of law, as well as the terms and conditions, of the State of West Virginia and/or the Purchasing Division apply to this project. The order of precedence over conflicting sections, shall be first, documents issued by the Purchasing Division, second, the specifications for the project as defined by the Architects, and third, any attachments or supplemental information included with the specifications.

Any notice for a pre-bid conference will be issued in the State's Request For Quotations.

Agency Purchasing Division
REQ.P.O#RJCMNT010

BID BOND

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRESENTS, That	et we, the undersigned,Elco Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
of Charlesto	on WV	, as Principal, and <u>Fidelity and Deposit Company of</u>
Maryland of Baltimore	, <u>Maryland</u>	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Maryland with i	s principal office in the City of \underline{B}	Baltimore, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Pe</u>	ercent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made	e, we jointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition	of the above obligation is such th	nat whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•	, , ,	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Replace Roof and H\	AC Systems at the South Ce	entral Regional Jail, Charleston, WV
NOW THEREF	ORE,	
(b) If said bid s hereto and shall furnish a agreement created by th force and effect. It is exp	any other bonds and insurance re e acceptance of said bid, then th	pal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the his obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ted.
way impaired or affected waive notice of any such	by any extension of the time with extension.	plates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no thin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
		have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
•		and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
ZISt day of	July , 2009 .	
Principal Corporate Seal		Elco Mechanical Contractors, Inc. (Name of Principal) By
		(Nust be President or Vice President) Vice President
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Fidelity/and Deposit Compalny of Maryland (Name of Surety) By: (MM)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly D. MILES, Donglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE and Pamela V. LANHAM, all of Charleston, West-Virginia, EACH its true and lawfull agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its beautiful as surety, and as its act and fleed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or indeptakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all injents and purposes as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its officer in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Andrew K. TEETER, Janis K. PEACOCK, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Donna J. PRICE, dated July 12, 2004.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Vice President

Frank & Martin

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 11th day of November, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2007

naria D. alam

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

2009

this	21st	_day of	July	***************************************	2009			
						Gerald	7.	Haley

Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF KANAWIGA TO-WIT:
I, Ronals Ling, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of ELCO MECHANICA (CONTRACTORS; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
ELCO MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS (Company Name)
By: Yould L ?
Title: VICE PRESIDENT
Date: 7/21/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21^{57} day of $3u$, 2009 .
By Commission expires <u>3-30-2014</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL CHARLOTTE A. BOWLES State of West Virginia Elco Mechanical Contractors RO. Box 349 Charleston, WV 25322 My Commission Expires Mar. 30, 2014 THIS APPLICATE PROSTOE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>FLCO</u>	MECHANICE	IL CONTRACTOR	2	
Authorized Signature:	round I &	Date:	JULY	21,2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/0	9)			